

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-1342-RM-STV

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS,
SIERRA CLUB,
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,
and
HIGH COUNTRY CONSERVATION ADVOCATES,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MOUNTAIN COAL COMPANY, and
ARCH RESOURCES, INC.,

Defendants.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND
ENVIRONMENT, AIR POLLUTION CONTROL DIVISION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THE PLAINTIFFS’ PSD CLAIM IS NOT BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF
 LIMITATIONS 5

 II. PLAINTIFFS’ TITLE V CLAIM IS NOT BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF
 LIMITATIONS 7

 A. Title V Requirements in Colorado 7

 B. The resolution of the timeliness of Plaintiffs’ Title V claim is not controlled by *Sierra
 Club* 9

 III. THE FEDERAL STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS DIFFERS FROM COLORADO’S
 STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Citizens for Clean Air & Water in Pueblo & S. Colorado v. Colorado Dep't of Pub. Health & Env't, Air Pollution Control Div.,
181 P.3d 393 (Colo. App. 2008) 9

Colo. Dept. of Public Health and Environment, Hazardous Materials and Waste Management Division v. U.S. et al.,
381 F.Supp.3d 1300 (D. Colo. 2019) 11

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982) 12

Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n, Inc. v. Tennessee Valley Authority,
480 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 10

New York v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.,
263 F.Supp.2d 650 (W.D.N.Y. 2003) 10

New York v. Pruitt,
2018 WL 2976018 (S.D. N.Y. 2018) 2

Sierra Club v. Oklahoma Gas & Electric Co.,
816 F.3d 666 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 3, 10, 12

U.S. v. Cemex,
864 F.Supp.2d 1040 (D. Colo. 2012) 8

U.S. v. Southern Indiana Gas and Electric Co.,
2002 WL 1760752 (S.D. Ind. 2002) 10

U.S. v. Telluride Co.,
146 F.3d 1241, 1248-49 (10th Cir. 1998) 12

United States v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.,
143 F.Supp.2d 1054 (W.D. Wis. 2001)..... 11

COLORADO STATUTES

§ 25-7-101, C.R.S., *et seq.* 1

§ 25-7-114.3, C.R.S. 9, 11

§ 25-7-114.4(2), C.R.S..... 1

§§ 25-7-115, -121, -122, C.R.S..... 1

§ 25-7-123.1, C.R.S. 5, 12

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2462..... 3, 5, 10, 12

42 U.S.C. § 7661a(a)..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 7661a(b)(5)(B)-(C)..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 7661b(c) 8

REGULATIONS

5 CCR. § 1001-5 1
5 CCR. § 1001-5, Part B, §III.B.5 1
5 CCR. § 1001-5, Part B, §III.D.1 1
5 CCR. § 1001-5, Part C, §II.A.1..... 9, 11
5 CCR. § 1001-5, Part C, §III.B.2 8
5 CCR. § 1001-5, Part C, §III.C 1
5 CCR. § 1001-5, Part D, §II.A.1 6, 7
5 CCR. § 1001-5, Part D, §II.A.23.a..... 7
5 CCR. § 1001-5, Part D, §II.A.25.a.(ii)..... 6
5 CCR. § 1001-5, Part D, §II.A.25.c..... 6
5 CCR. § 1001-5, Part D, §II.A.44.a.....7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

West’s Fed. Admin. Prac. §5261 (2020)..... 8
